

QUESTIONS LODGED PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER NO.16 FOR REPLY AT THE MONTHLY MEETING OF DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, 8TH JANUARY 2018

Q.1 COUNCILLOR CIERAN PERRY

To ask the Chief Executive to confirm an approximate cost of repairing the green areas and general damage caused by bonfires in the Dublin City area during the Halloween period.

Q.2 COUNCILLOR RUAIRI MC GINGLEY

To ask the Chief Executive to arrange for urgent repair **(details supplied)**

Q.3 COUNCILLOR TINA MAC VEIGH

To ask the Chief Executive to provide this Councillor with a report outlining all senior citizen accommodation currently being built or planned in each of the five areas of the city and to include expected completion dates.

Q.4 COUNCILLOR DAMIAN O'FARRELL

To ask the Chief Executive **(details supplied)**

Q.5 COUNCILLOR RAY MC HUGH

To ask the Chief Executive to arrange for pedestrian lights to be installed at the intersection **(details supplied)** as this is a very dangerous junction for pedestrians.

Q.6 COUNCILLOR RAY MC HUGH

To ask the Chief Executive to examine the possibility of using the Crumlin area office as a one stop shop for Hap and the possibility of an assessment officer visit once a week to the area office. This I believe would save people from the area from travelling into town and free up pressure of the staff in head office.

Q.7 COUNCILLOR RAY MC HUGH

To ask the Chief Executive to arrange for the Graffiti to be removed from the bin and lamppost outside the church on St Marys Road, Crumlin.

Q.8 COUNCILLOR CRIONA NI DHALAIGH

To ask the Chief Executive to investigate the following matter **(details supplied)** and what if anything can be done to address this. If it requires a change in legislation could he please forward the matter to the relevant SPC to progress.

Q.9 COUNCILLOR CRIONA NÍ DHALAIGH

To ask the Chief Executive to report on the following **(details supplied)**

Q.10 COUNCILLOR RAY MC HUGH

To ask the Chief Executive to examine the possibility of extending the red light time at **(details supplied)** before the perpendicular green light comes on; this would allow regular commuters and School Walkers time to cross safely. I have requested a pedestrian light at this junction extending the red light time would help in the meantime.

Q.11 COUNCILLOR JOHN LYONS

To ask the Chief Executive to confirm that the listing process (i.e. process for the addition of buildings to record of protected structures) for the five buildings within the Moore Street Battlefield (i.e the five properties included in my motion passed at the City Council in June 2015 - the O'Brien's Mineral Water Building, Henry Place, the White House, Henry Place, No 10 Moore Street, the bottling stores at the rear of 10

Moore Street and Moore Lane and Hanlons premises at 20 - 21 Moore Street) is proceeding following the unanimous vote in favour of this action at last Month's City Council meeting and to further confirm that the Minister for Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht, all prescribed bodies and Hammersons have been duly notified.

Will the Chief Executive further confirm that the buildings in question have already been subject to external and internal assessment through The Shaffrey Report for Dublin City Council, The Myles Battlefield Report for Chartered Land and in the partially completed Kelly Report commissioned by Dublin City Council itself, the latter report having been commissioned on foot of the motion adopted by the City Council in June 2015.

The findings of these reports were also further acknowledged and backed up, of course, by the High Court Judgement of Mr. Justice Max Barrett who found that all 1916 buildings in and around Moore Street are worthy of National Monument status and protection on account of their historic importance.

Q.12 COUNCILLOR GAYE FAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.13 COUNCILLOR GAYE FAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.14 COUNCILLOR GAYE FAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.15 COUNCILLOR GAYE FAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.16 COUNCILLOR PAUL MC AULIFFE

To ask the Chief Executive to respond to (details supplied)

Q.17 COUNCILLOR NIAL RING

To ask the Chief Executive for further information on the answers provided to my various questions (going back to October 2012) in relation to Crosbie's yard. Later answers included a statement that "the developer has recently informed the City Council that the site at Castleforbes Road was not developed and has been sold" and that "further negotiations will now be necessary between the City Council and the developer to agree Part V compliance at Ossory Road". Can the Chief Executive give me an update on the latest negotiations and confirm whether, or not, in his view, DCC will ever be properly reimbursed/compensated for this failure to deliver on this Part V obligation.

Q.18 COUNCILLOR NIAL RING

To ask the Chief Executive to detail how many unfulfilled agreements/arrangements, similar to that in place for the Crosbie Yard Part V are in place which, to date, have not been delivered on and to further detail the number of social housing units are involved?

Q.19 COUNCILLOR NIAL RING

To ask the Chief Executive the following in relation to objective CHC030 of the Development Plan, which reads as follows:

CHCO30: To seek to provide a 'revolutionary' or 'green' trail in the city, linking sites such as Boland's Mills, GPO, Moore Street, Dublin Castle, Kilmainham Jail and

Richmond Barracks, Mount Street Bridge, the Mendicity Institute, Arbour Hill, The Four Courts, Annesley Bridge and North King Street similar to that in Boston, which can be a significant tourist attraction.

- a. What research/work has been done to date on this objective?
- b. When and how will this trail be implemented?
- c. How much will it cost to implement and maintain?
- d. Have any discussions been held with other bodies, such as Failte Ireland, Government Departments etc. in relation to this objective and its implementation?
- e. Have discussions taken place with local history groups in relation to this project? If so, which ones have been contacted?

Q.20 COUNCILLOR NIAL RING

To ask the Chief Executive what initiatives Dublin City Council has/will put in place to mark/participate in Bliain na Gaeilge (2018) and to specifically ask if the Chief Executive will consider running more internal Irish speaking courses for staff and Councillors in 2018.

Q.21 COUNCILLOR PAUL HAND

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.22 COUNCILLOR RUAIRI MC GINLEY

To ask the Chief Executive whether any steps are being taken by DCC or in conjunction with Gardaí to ensure that footpaths are available for use by pedestrians rather than turning into cycleways at various points which is a danger to pedestrians and contrary to rules of the road.

Q.23 COUNCILLOR SEAN PAUL MAHON

To ask the Chief Executive the following (**details supplied**)

Q.24 COUNCILLOR JOHN LYONS

To ask the Chief Executive the following in relation to the Moore Street - Dublin Central development:

- To explain in detail how the decision to grant a seven year extension to Chartered Land's Dublin Central planning permission in June 2016 was reached;
- If consideration was given during this decision-making process to the motion passed by the City Council's Elected representatives in June 2015 which proposed adding Nos. 10, 20 and 21 Moore Street, as well as O'Brien's Bottling Stores (Rear of No 10/11 Moore St), the 'White House' and O'Brien's Mineral Water Factory on Henry Place to the Record of Protected Structures List;
- To explain how the decision to grant a seven year extension to a planning permission which seeks to demolish buildings subject to a Dublin City Council-initiated RPS assessment, for which Kelly and Coogan Architects were appointed by the City Council on June 17th 2016, is valid and to refer to the legislation upon which the decision to grant the extension was based.

Q.25 COUNCILLOR CRIONA NI DHALAIGH

To ask the Chief Executive why it is taking so long for the Council to repair the front door of our tenant (**details supplied**) she states that it was only hung 3 years ago but it is warped and she is losing heat. Although numerous Council Officials have been it to inspect the door but no one has repaired it yet. Can he also report the

numbers waiting for door repairs/replacement and how many carpenters do we have to deal with this.

Q.26 COUNCILLOR CHRISTY BURKE

To ask the Chief Executive that a road reinstatement take place next, as this road has been cancelled for works this year (**details supplied**). Also, the fact that a number of residents are wheelchair bound can the Chief Executive assure this Councillor, that works will take place.

Q.27 COUNCILLOR CHRISTY BURKE

To ask the Chief Executive if he will give this Councillor a date as to when the wet room be installed at (**details supplied**)

Q.28 COUNCILLOR CHRISTY BURKE

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.29 COUNCILLOR CHRISTY BURKE

To ask the Chief Executive if DCC will outline to this Councillor, the number of housing units purchased by DCC this year 2017, and also what size units they are 1 beds, 2 beds, 3 beds, 4 beds and if the units are now occupied by families across the housing lists.

Q.30 COUNCILLOR CRIONA NI DHALAIGH

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.31 COUNCILLOR ANTHONY CONNAGHAN

To ask the Chief Executive to liaise with Waterways Ireland and continue the lighting project up along the Royal Canal. Lighting was recently upgraded from Eastwall to Phibsborough. With the new Luas terminal opening at Broombridge we need to ensure safe passage further along the canal to the Ashtown area.

Q.32 COUNCILLOR ANTHONY CONNAGHAN

To ask the Chief Executive to (**details supplied**)

Q.33 COUNCILLOR SEAN PAUL MAHON

To ask the Chief Executive the following (**details supplied**)

Q.34 COUNCILLOR SEAN PAUL MAHON

To ask the Chief Executive the following (**details supplied**)

Q.35 COUNCILLOR SEAMAS MC GRATTAN

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.36 COUNCILLOR SEAMAS MC GRATTAN

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.37 COUNCILLOR SEAMAS MC GRATTAN

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.38 COUNCILLOR SEAMAS MC GRATTAN

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.39 COUNCILLOR MICHAEL O'BRIEN

To ask the Chief Executive if a more lasting solution to the joyriding problem in the green space that lies between Clonsaugh Avenue, Moatview and Belcamp Gardens can be found as it appears that the boulders designed to prevent vehicle entry are not working.

Q.40 COUNCILLOR MICHAEL O'BRIEN

To ask the Chief Executive if Dublin City Council would consider acquiring 33 Apollo Way in Coolock which is vacant and being let go to ruin by its absent owner or failing that an appropriate intervention from the Council to prevail upon the owner to deal with the rodent (mouse) infestation within the house and the overgrowth in the front and back garden.

Q.41 COUNCILLOR MICHAEL O'BRIEN

To ask the Chief Executive what is the difference between the Townhouse B&B now that it has been re-branded as a family hub, compared to how it was before? Have the Garda clearance requirements changed, the staff qualifications and other supports for families.

Q.42 COUNCILLOR MICHAEL O'BRIEN

To ask the Chief Executive if it has been drawn to his attention that the transfer of casual trading licenced pitches from Sir John Rogerson's Quay West (facing Lime St) to Sir John Rogerson's Quay East (facing Cardiff lane) has created a situation that the now-redundant pitch on the campshire west of the Samuel Beckett Bridge is provided with mains electricity while the in-use pitch east of that bridge is not so provided and if the Chief Executive will arrange for access to (paid for) mains electricity for casual licence-holding traders on the campshire on Sir John Rogerson's Quay East.

Q.43 COUNCILLOR SEAN PAUL MAHON

To ask the Chief Executive the following **(details supplied)**

Q.44 COUNCILLOR DECLAN FLANAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive **(detail supplied)**

Q.45 COUNCILLOR DECLAN FLANAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive **(detail supplied)**

Q.46 COUNCILLOR DECLAN FLANAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive what is the update on **(detail supplied)**

Q.47 COUNCILLOR MARY FREEHILL

To ask the Chief Executive to state the number of posts that have disappeared over the past 5 years. May I have the answer by grade and department please.

Q.48 COUNCILLOR MARY FREEHILL

To ask the Chief Executive to state the number of extra staff recruited or moved to HR Dept over the past year.

Q.49 COUNCILLOR ANDREW KEEGAN

To ask the Chief Executive is Dublin City Council management aware, that Valley Park a private estate as set out by DCC in 1970 when it required original purchasers to have their deposits ready and lodged to take out their DCC provided mortgages by DCC for a private purchase estate, with no lay Planning Permission issues with the

planning permission approval meaning the green spaces were not for the Council development without the estate approval.

Q.50 COUNCILLOR ANDREW KEEGAN

To ask the Chief Executive if the adjacent residents in Parkvale have been consulted in a proper manner if not, why not as there is no support for the development as it is a loss of estate amenity. The Woodbank green space is used for access by private resident's whose houses back onto the green area.

Q.51 COUNCILLOR ANDREW KEEGAN

To ask the Chief Executive under what legal terms does the management of DCC understand the right of ownership of the plot of land to allow DCC to consider development on Parkvale estate.

Q.52 COUNCILLOR CHRIS ANDREWS

To ask the Chief Executive to arrange to have the pear trees in the cabbage patch park removed as the Gardai and Residents have requested them to be removed following assaults on vulnerable adults by young people with the fruit from the trees.

Q.53 COUNCILLOR CHRIS ANDREWS

To ask the Chief Executive to say who owns the vacant small plot of land at entrance to New Street Gardens and will the manager put plans in place for a new community centre given the lack of available community facilities in the area and the fact that this site has been idle and vacant for many years despite attempts to put housing on it.

Q.54 COUNCILLOR CHRIS ANDREWS

To ask the Chief Executive how much has the hotel site on Kevin Street paid in levy's to DCC to date and can these levies be allocated to the cabbage patch which is one of the most neglected parks in Dublin.

Q.55 COUNCILLOR CHRIS ANDREWS

To ask the Chief Executive to put in place a strategy/plan for upgrading the cabbage patch.

Q.56 COUNCILLOR VINCENT JACKSON

To ask the Chief Executive to please have the footpaths at Martins Row Chapelizod Dublin 20 looked at with a view to repairing / replacing the physical structure of the path is crumbling away with heavy traffic etc. In addition ongoing flooding is happening along here with the outlet from the surface water emptying into the Liffey. However when a large amount of water is coming down the Liffey these pipes are submerged resulting in back up of surface water thus allowing flooding.

Q.57 COUNCILLOR VINCENT JACKSON

To ask the Chief Executive can he arrange to have replaced as a matter of urgency one of the old ramps along St Laurence's Road Chapelizod Dublin 20 as it was recently left when others were replaced.

Q.58 COUNCILLOR VINCENT JACKSON

To ask the Chief Executive can Dublin City Council please ensure trees needing replacing at Le Fanu Road Ballyfermot from Grange Cross to Rossmore Drive Ballyfermot Dublin 10 are replaced with stronger specimens & protective wire be surround them in addition can the graffiti be removed from the walls along this side of the Road graffiti attracts more graffiti.

Q.59 COUNCILLOR VINCENT JACKSON

To ask the Chief Executive can Dublin City Council please ensure that when retail units in the Ballyfermot Area come up for planning / development that no further sub division be allowed as once large shops are been broken up all the time & conditions be imposed which ensure decent streetscape it shutters being left up during the day etc.

Q.60 COUNCILLOR GREG KELLY

To ask the Chief Executive **(detail supplied)**

Q.61 COUNCILLOR GREG KELLY

To ask the Chief Executive **(details supplied)**

Q.62 COUNCILLOR GREG KELLY

To ask the Chief Executive **(detail supplied)**

Q.63 COUNCILLOR GREG KELLY

To ask the Chief Executive **(detail supplied)**

Q.64 COUNCILLOR CLAIRE O'CONNOR

To ask the Chief Executive can he confirm how much it costs to cut the grass, or pays to a contractor to cut the grass, at Our Lady's Grotto on Mount Drummond Avenue.

Q.65 COUNCILLOR CLAIRE O'CONNOR

To ask the Chief Executive can the double yellow lines outside **(details supplied)** put down on November 28th be removed promptly in circumstances where the reasoning underpinning the placing of double yellow lines is at issue in circumstances where the TAG report states that the recommendation was made at the South East Area Committee on 13th June 2015 but the record shows this matter was adjourned.

Q.66 COUNCILLOR JOHN LYONS

To ask the Chief Executive to provide information regarding the 613 social housing units "Completed to date" in 2017, the 720 Voids restored in 2017, the 56 Part V units in 2017, and the 1223 HAP tenancies: what are the addresses of the first three of these categories, how were they funded, and how were allocated, and with regard to the HAP tenancies, what are the locations of these tenancies.

Q.67 COUNCILLOR EDEL MORAN

To ask the Chief Executive **(details supplied)**

Q.68 COUNCILLOR EDEL MORAN

To ask the Chief Executive **(details supplied)**

Q.69 COUNCILLOR EDEL MORAN

To ask the Chief Executive **(details supplied)**

Q.70 COUNCILLOR EDEL MORAN

To ask the Chief Executive **(details supplied)**

Q.71 COUNCILLOR DAMIAN O'FARRELL

To ask the Chief Executive to report on the following please **(details supplied)**

Q.72 COUNCILLOR DAITHI DOOLAN
To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.73 COUNCILLOR DAITHI DOOLAN
To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.74 COUNCILLOR DAITHI DOOLAN
To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.75 COUNCILLOR DAITHI DOOLAN
To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied)

Q.76 COUNCILLOR MANNIX FLYNN
To ask the Chief Executive to issue a full comprehensive report including the release of all emails regarding the negotiations between Mr Bob Geldof and the Chief Executive of DCC, Mr Owen Keegan on the matter of Mr Geldof's handing back of his honorary Freedom of the City. This report to also include what protocols were in place prior to this with regards any individual wishing to hand their Freedom of the City award. What subsequent protocols have been put in place since Mr Geldof handed his back? Also, was the protocol committee ever informed by the Executive of the lack of procedures around these events?

Did the Chief Executive inform the Lord Mayor that he should be present on occasions such as these. And who chose the venue for the handover of Mr Geldof's Freedom of the City? Did Mr Geldof indicate or explain to DCC verbally or otherwise the reasons for his handing back of his Honorary Freedom of the City? Did Mr Geldof convey to you, or any of your staff, that once Aung San Suu Kyi was removed from the record of Honorary Freedom of the City, that Mr Geldof would appreciate the return of his own honorary freedom of the City and that this was the principals on which it was accepted by City Management.

Q.77 COUNCILLOR MANNIX FLYNN
To ask the Chief Executive to initiate a feasibility study on the possibility of the rates office at Castle Street, being used for Dublin City Councillors for workspace. At present the City Hall and its rooms are overcrowded and there is very little workspace for Councillors. The Rates Office is a substantial building close to City Hall and is an ideal location for a complimentary space for Councillors. The numbers of Councillors has increased and our working spaces within City Hall have decreased.

Q.78 COUNCILLOR MANNIX FLYNN
To ask the Chief Executive to initiate the procedures for the setting up of a Dublin City Council Acquisitions committee/process in which Councillors have a say and oversight. At present Dublin City Council does not have a say or a policy while we do have a say in disposals it is inconsistent that we don't have a say in acquisitions. Dublin City Council is acquisitioning large property portfolios to deal with the housing crisis and shortage as well as other issues. It is now time that City Councillors had oversight and say on these matters.

Q.79 COUNCILLOR MANNIX FLYNN
To ask the Chief Executive to issue a full report on what remaining assets and estates the City Council still holds which are awaiting to be transferred to the Irish Water Company.

Q.80 COUNCILLOR FRANK KENNEDY

To ask the Chief Executive in relation to a question I asked at the DCC meeting in October 2015, (Q.22) and received this response:

Q.22 COUNCILLOR FRANK KENNEDY

To ask the Chief Executive to paint the lampposts on Sydney Parade Avenue.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPLY:

The public lighting standards here will be examined and if painting is required, they will be added to a list for inclusion in a future painting programme, subject to finances available.

To ask the Manager (a) when were the lampposts examined as per the reply which I received in October 2015, and (b) to paint the lampposts without further delay.

Q.81 COUNCILLOR FRANK KENNEDY

To ask the Chief Executive regarding the DCC meeting in October 2017, I asked the attached question (Q.56) and received the attached response (**details supplied**).

Q.82 COUNCILLOR FRANK KENNEDY

To ask the Chief Executive to improve the street lighting on the southern side of Elmwood Avenue Lower, Ranelagh as it is inadequate and it needs to be improved by the erection of additional lighting at suitable location(s). To ask the Chief Executive to further conduct an assessment of the adequacy of street lighting on the northern side of Elmwood Avenue Lower, and, if necessary, to implement necessary improvements on that side also.

Q.83 COUNCILLOR FRANK KENNEDY

To ask the Chief Executive (a) who is responsible for the dog waste container on the Canal at Portobello, (b) what is the cleaning rota for same, and (c) to ensure that it is cleaned frequently. Since its erection it has over flown and there are bags of dog waste lying all around the environs of the bin such that the situation is now disgraceful. Please see photo attached.

Q.84 COUNCILLOR PAUL HAND

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.85 COUNCILLOR PAUL HAND

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.86 COUNCILLOR PAUL HAND

To ask the Chief Executive (**details supplied**)

Q.87 COUNCILLOR DEIRDRE HENEY

To ask the Chief Executive to please provide me with an update on the Gracepark/Drumcondra area development plan and say what progress has been made over the last 12 months and specifically say when the road widening on Gracepark Rd at its junction with Griffith Ave is scheduled to take place

Q.88 COUNCILLOR DEIRDRE HENEY

To ask the Chief Executive to update me on the pre-application discussions taking place in relation to the development of

- a) Clonliffe college grounds
- b) spare lands at St. Vincent's Hospital Fairview

Q.89 COUNCILLOR DEIRDRE HENEY

To ask the Chief Executive to please outline the tree pruning programme for this winter season in the Clontarf Ward and report on progress on leaf collection programme and say if all the regular problematic areas have been dealt with.

Q.90 COUNCILLOR DEIRDRE HENEY

To ask the Chief Executive to please refer to location as per **(details supplied)** and say if he is aware of the dangerous situation that pertains there with blind bends and lack of any footpath for pedestrians and say if he can take necessary action to make the roads and footpaths safe for pedestrians and motorists alike

Q.91 COUNCILLOR CIERAN PERRY

To ask the Chief Executive in relation to the disappointing reply to Q.104 December 2017 City Council meeting, can the Chief Executive identify the section of the current Litter Management Plan which allows a lesser schedule of street cleaning compared to the previous Litter Management Plan (2008-2012)? I have included a section of the current plan which appears to be contrary to the reply to my question. "The current cleaning strategy in place for Dublin's Central Business District was put in place during the lifetime of the previous Litter Management Plan for the City. The focus of the 2016 - 2018 Litter Management Plan is to ensure that our neighbourhoods are cleaned to the same high standard as the City Centre. It is recognised that areas outside of the Central Business District, mainly suburban villages, require increased cleaning and bin servicing, particularly during the evenings and at weekends. Dublin City Council aims to develop an effective cleaning strategy for these areas that will see an increase in the frequency of street cleaning in accordance with the requirements for the area." Can the Chief Executive also estimate the extra manpower required to adhere to the street cleaning schedule contained in the 2008-2011 Litter Management Plan?

Q.92 COUNCILLOR CIERAN PERRY

To ask the Chief Executive to clarify the reply to Q.107 December 2017 City Council meeting. Can you confirm there were two leaks on the property over the relevant period? DCC are claiming that the leak in August was repaired under the Irish Water 'First Fix Free' scheme for repairs on private property. Can you please explain how the second leak in November was repaired given that Irish Water only provide a first fix free scheme and don't fix a second leak on private property for free? Are you, as Chief Executive, satisfied that DCC didn't contribute to the four week delay in repairing the leak in August and the three week delay in repairing the leak in November?

Q.93 COUNCILLOR CIERAN PERRY

To ask the Chief Executive to confirm the methodology for calculating the rateable value of a commercial property. Can he provide a breakdown of the number of businesses and the various commercial rate bands being paid, by cost and percentage of the overall figure for payable rates?

Q.94 COUNCILLOR DAVID COSTELLO

To ask the Chief Executive that he provides a report on the cost of accommodating homeless families in 2017 giving a breakdown of accommodation type, number of families and costings.

Q.95 COUNCILLOR DAVID COSTELLO

To ask the Chief Executive to provide and publish a copy of all emergency planning orders from 2015-2017 and consider displaying all such orders on a site notice in future.

Q.96 COUNCILLOR DAVID COSTELLO

To ask the Chief Executive to work with the relevant bodies to provide a whole day childcare facility for Finglas South area Given the close vote during the Scribblestown Part 8 .

Q.97 COUNCILLOR CIARAN CUFF

To ask the Chief Executive to give a breakdown (by coin, parking app, text etc.) of the total revenue obtained from on street parking in the last year for which figures are available and state what the revenue was used for.

Q.98 COUNCILLOR CIARAN CUFF

To ask the Chief Executive to update me on the processing of my

1) Reps for Pedestrian Crossing on Ratoath Road, Dublin 7, outside Coláiste Mhuire – Ref: 21250.

2) Reps for Lay-By on Ratoath Road, Dublin 7, beside the entrance to Coláiste Mhuire – Ref: 28236.

made on 3rd November, 2015 and indicate when I might expect a detailed response.

Q.99 COUNCILLOR CIARAN CUFF

To ask the Chief Executive update me on his plans for the following **(details supplied)** Dublin City Council owned properties that are on the Vacant Sites Register:

Q.100 COUNCILLOR ALISON GILLILAND

To ask the Chief Executive to arrange for the removal of **(details supplied)**

Q.101 COUNCILLOR ALISON GILLILAND

To ask the Chief Executive to arrange for the remarking of **(details supplied)**

Q.102 COUNCILLOR CIARAN CUFF

To ask the Chief Executive to request from the Chief Fire Officer a list of all serious and fatal fires that have taken place in No.'s 1-187 North Circular Road, Dublin 7 that he has on record over the last twenty-five years and can he give a breakdown by address, date, cause and number of injuries.

Q.103 COUNCILLOR DERMOT LACEY

To ask the Chief Executive if he could issue a full report on the issues pertaining to the laying of footpaths in possible contravention of the various statutory requirements as detailed in the correspondence issued with this Question. **(details supplied)**

Q.104 COUNCILLOR DECLAN FLANAGAN

To ask the Chief Executive can I have a **(detail supplied)**